4 : mcs‘enaogour o,.s. oomu. pvu.._.wau..
. #.»o: for order granting 40O acre nonwstan-
dard gas proration unit in Eumont Gas Pool.
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: ScaerMeERHORN O1. CORPORATION IO‘* w”
‘ FRrinn nan P. O. BOX 1837 wy l’

i HOBBS, NEW MEXICG NQM

3 : ’ December 3, 1956

, Mr, Jack Cooley P /g

0il Conservation Commission
P. 0, Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re Linam "A" Gas Unit

Eumont Gas Pgol

L 24

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of executed Communitization Agreement
covering above captioned gas unit,

We regret that such a long time was required to get the
actual Communitization Agreement executed by all of the
working interest cwners, however, the operator of this unit
did ha' 'z written consent from the several lease owners On
the communitization at the time application was made for
this 400 acre unit,

Youwrs very truly,

L o SCHERMERHORN OIL CORPORATION

By%,(/.)ﬁm

J. H. Moore




COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREENENT, made and entered into this 2nd day of
November, 1956, by and betwecn Schermerhorn 011 Corporation,
whose address is Post Office Box 287, Tulsa, Oklahoma, (herein-
after referred to as "Schermerhora®), Kenwood Oil Company, whose
address is Post Office Box 287, Tulsa, Oklahcma, (hersinafter
referred to asKenwood®”), Gordon X, Cone, whose address is Post
Office Box 397, Lovington, New Mexico, (hereinafter referred to
as "Cone®), and Humble 0il & Refimring Company, whose address i3
Post Office Box 2180, Houston, Texas, (hereinmafter referred to
as "Humble®), | |

‘ WITNRSSETH:

WHEREAS, the purties hereto desire to communitize and pool
their respective interests in lands subject to this Agreement for
the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated
1igquid hydrocarbons in accordance with the terms ard conditions
of this Agreement; and,

WHEREBAS, in order to be consistent with existing rules and
regulations covering well spacing and production allowables, the
parties heretc desire to form a non-standard gas proration unit
and to operate the entire comaunitized ftract as an entirety; and,

WHERFAS, the 0i1 Conservation Commission of the State of
New Nexico in Case Xo. 1042 by its Order No. R=803 issued on
¥ay 16, 1958, has heretofore approved a gas proration unit for
the hereinafter described acreage and granted Schermerhorn an
allowmble for its Linam "A" No. 1 well, located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (¥WW/4 SE/4) of Section 82,
Township 18 South, Range 37 East in the pruportion that the 400
acre unit bears to the standard proration umit for the Eumont
Gas Pool.




HOW, THERKFORE, in consideration of the premises and the
muitual advantages to the parties hereto, it is mutually covenanted
and agreed by and between the parties as foliowss

1. The lands covered by this Agreement (hereinafter referred
to as "Communitized Area") are described as follows:

The Northeast Quarter (NE/4) and the Southeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4 SE/4) and

the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (/2 SE/4)
an¢ the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E/2 ¥¥/4)
and the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Guarter
(WW/4 ¥H/4), A1l in Section 32, Township 18 South,
Range 37 East, N.H.,P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico,
containing 400 acres, more or lesas, in the Eumont
Gas Pool,

2. Attached heretoc and made a part of this Agreement, for
all purposes, is Exhibit "A" showing the acreage, percentage and
ownership of 0il and gas interests in all lands within the
Communitized Area,

8. The land subject to this Agreement as to all underlying
formations within th~ vertical limits of the Eumont Gas Pool as
defined by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission shall be
developed and operated for dry gas and associated liquid hydro-
carbon: as an entirety and all dry gas and associated iiguid
hydrocarbons produced therefrom shall be allocated among the
lesseholds comprising said acreage in the proportion that the

acreage interest ir each leasehold hears to the entire acreage

interest committed 10 This Apgrcemente Ich working interect

cwvmar shall be responsible for the paymant of all royalties and
overriding royalties and obligations payable out of production,
if any, on account of the allocation of dry gas and associated
1igquid hydrocarbons to the respective 1easeh01d interests as
above provided, |

4. Schermerhorn is hereby designated as the unit operator
of said communitized area and as such shall have fill powsr and
anthority to operat: said communitized ares subject to limita-
tions contained in the operating agreement enterec¢ into betwsen
the parties hercic simuitansously herewith, and said operating
agreement 3hall govern the accounting by the parties hereto with
respect to the paynent‘for the cost of the Linam “A" Ko, 1 well

referred to hereinabove, and the operation therecf. There shall
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IN WITHESS WHERKOF, I have hereunto set my seal this the
day and yoar last above written,
Xy comxissiorn expires
Wotary Public
Y




Date of Lease:
Recordeds

Mineral Ownert

Leasehold Ownert

Description of Lands
Committeds
Fumber of Acres:

Detes of leases and
Recording Datas

Mneral Ownerst

Present Laasehold
Ovnerships

Exhibit "AY to Communitization Agreement
dated November 2, 1956, embracing the

4 and the SE/4 of the SE/4 and the
of the SE/4 and the E/2 of the NW/4

and the ¥W/4 of the NW/4 of Sectiom 32,

Township 18 South, Range 37 East, Lea

County, lew Mexiecc,
Description of 0il and Gas Leases

Committed to the Communitigntion Agreement
Iract No. 3
Description of lands
i Committed: NE/4 ¥E/4 of Section 82-13S~37TE
. Eumber of Acrsot 40

November 22, 1928
State Lexse No, A-1820

State of New Mexico, by iils Commissioner
of Public lLands

Humble 0il & Refining Company
Iract No, 2

W¥/4 MN/4 and E/2 XW/4 and W/2 NE/4 of
Section 82

200

{n) December 1, 1953, Book 118, Pagze 217
(b; December §, 19568, Book 118, Page 215
(c) December 18, 1958, Book 113, Page 496
id) December 16, 1953, Book 118, Page 498
e) December 18, 1953, Beok 118, Page 502
f) December 28, 1968, Book il8, Page 504
g) January 26, 1954, Book 114, Page 307
h) December 14, 1958, Book 114, Page 78
i) December 14, 1853, Book 114, Page 76

(a) Virgil Linan
ib; F. K. Fayton
Fred Dpniels
(d; Fred Lemon ,
¢ ver B.Pgmand Barbara Payne Cox
(gg Charles E, Shipe, Mrs, R, E. Beasley,
Mrs, R. W, Castle and Nrs, Wm, N,
Chambera, II
ih; Lura Flanagan .
Margaret ¥, Faught Davis, Gordon M, Cone,
Jo Eiram Moore, Myrtle Pevehouse, Henry
T. Moore, Mary B, VWeir, lLawrence E,

Filanigan, Leo F, Planigan, Josephine J,
Rows, Grace Reed

Schermerhorn 0il Corporation, Kemwood 01l
Company and Gordon M, Come

Page 1 Exnibit "A®




Description of lLands
Committed:

Fumber of Acres:

Dates of Leases and
Recording Data:

Xineral Ownerss

Lsasshold Owners:

Iract Vo, 3

SE/4 ¥E/4 and N/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4 of
Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 East

160

(n) December 1, 1958, Bock 118, Page 221 OAG
(b; December 1 1953 Book ua, . 223
Book %,

2} Awri1 28, 1o 918 e 435 0%
-V of ( ]
o) Fovember 15 ot, ook o& Page 211 Fov
David 8§, s Sel Therp, Mm €. Thorp,
®

louls Th Thorp
hh'hoghor 1%:3910 Dl';lll' Ellen h

¥. X noboeni Gcr&n M. Cone, Walter T.

Linan, Lois R, Limam
‘Imift. Albort é Rogers, Sun 511
Gonpany

Schernerhora 0il Corporation, Kenwood 04l
Company and Gordon M, Consg

Page 2 Exhibit "A®




Company

Schermerharn 0il Corporation

BACK-PRESSURE TEST WORKSHEET

lease Linam "A"®

Well Shut-In

Well No. 1

Time Date /-7-55  Time 3:00 ¥ pate_7-8-£C Tiu._ %330 AM
G_0.685 (Est) L P2
ving Press. ell-| Meabaex Meberx Prover

Time Tubing (AP [NP [head por ProverpoexProver|  [seber [p2 |p2 . p2| q
f Day Psig |Tbg. Keg.|Temp.| Coeff. Press. |Diff.{Temp. | ¥ ¢
| JuLY

,2%

@g” on thrpugh of Critical fFlow Prover w orifice PL

H 9‘5[1.6 70

§5:Iﬁ 95340 70

10: L0 951.> 69

10: 20043 09

1:0 928.5 L
{1: 927.0 T

:‘—20;1: 92;.3 10

3:15 G15.7 71

348 1.530 $13.0 T1 1328

"AbSolfte Open Flow | 4,7 ~/day
‘ ! _
Velivery Rafe aft 50 3,900 MC¥/day
#Hl ]
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ScHERMERHOKN UL CORPORATION
». O, POX 1827
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

February 20, 1956

v;'.‘)

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Amended Request for Enlargement of
Non~standard Proration Gas Unit
Schermerhorn 0il Corp., Linam ®A" Unit
Lea County, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B, Macey
Secretary~Director

Gentlemen:

By letter dated February 14, 1956, application was made
for enlargement of the above captioned gas unit, Since this
enlarge-ent can not be made by Administrative Order, will you
please set a hearing for this case before the examiner in
Hobbs, New Mexico, We ask that the hearing be set as soon
as possible to conform with your schedule of hearings,

We further ask that the legal description of acreage to
be included in the enlar ed un1t be amended to cover the follow-
ing: SE SE, N/2 SE, NE/4, ©/2 NW and NW NW of Section 32, Twp.
185, Rge, 37E, Lea County, New Mexico, containing 400 acres.

An amended plat is enclosed to show the proposed unit,
Copies of this letter and the amended plat are being mailed
to all of the offset lease operators as shown below.

Yours very truly,
SCHERMERHORN OIL CORFORATION

By_;é A sz/

Je He Hoore
cj
Encl :
cc: Humble Cil Company Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 2347 P. 0, Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico Hobbs, New Mexico
Mr, Ralph Lowe Mr. M. Antweil
Midland Tower Bldg, P. 0., Box 1058
Midland, Texas - Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr, Gordon M, Cone
P. 0., Box 597
Lovington, New Mexico

D T
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P, O. DOX 1387

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. G, Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Regquest for Enlargement of
Non-Standard Proration Gas Unit v
Eumont Gas Pool, Schermerhorn ,,, 5-"? '
0il Corporation, Linam "A" Unit ’

Lea County, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey
Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

By Administrative Order NSP-175, the above captioned gas
unit in the Eumont pool was granted an allowable for 160 acres,
We hereby request that this unit be increased by the addition
of 200 adjoining acres in the same section. This request is
made in accordance with Order R~520 as follows:

1. The complete legal description of acreage to be
included in the enlarged unit is: SE SE, N/2 SE,
S/2 NE, NW NE, E/2 NW and NW NW of Section 32,
Twp. 18S, Rge. 37E, Lea County, New Mexico con—
taining 360 acres,

2, Schermerhorn 0il Corporation, Linam “A“ #1 gas
well is located 1,980' from South line and 1,980°
from BEast line ot Section 3Z,

3. It is the intention of the operator to produce
this gas well from the Queen formation as a non-~
standard gas unit consisting of 360 acres in the
Eumont gas pool.

4, The proposed non~standard gas proration unit well
met the requirements of Rule 5(b) of the 0il Con-
servation Commission Order R-520 as follows:

(a) The non-standard gas proration unit cousists
of contiguous quarter sections.

(b) The non-standard gas proration unit lies
wholly within a single governmental section,

(c) The entire non-standard gas proration unit
may reasonably be presumed to be productive
of gas,




Page 2
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
February 14, 1956

(d) The length or width of the non-standard gas
proration unit does not exceed 5,280°',

(e) By copy of this letter of application, all
operators owning interest in the section in
which the non-standard gas proration unit is
situated, and all operators owning interest
within 1,500' of the proposed well, have been
notified by registered mail of this applica-
tion as shown on attached mailing list,

5« A plat showing acreage to be dedicated to the
enlarged unit, well locations and offset owner-
ship is attached.

This request for enlargement of the present unit to a
gas unit containing 360 acres is in accordance with the
Commission's rules and regulations and it is requested that
this gas unit be granted.

Yours very truly,

SCHERMERHORN OIL CORPORATION

By ﬂ@-ﬂ- PR 2 2

e« He MooOTSE€

cJ
Encls

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared J, H, Moore, kncwn to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the above application, who, being by me duly
sworn on oath, states that he is duly authorized to make the
above report and that he has knowledge of the facts stated
therein, and that said report is true and correct to the best
of his knowledge and belief,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 14th day of February,
1956, 7/

B L U R R New MeXxicoe.




cc = Registered Mail -~ Return Receipt Requested:

Humble 0il Company
P. 0. Box 2347
Hobbs, New Mexico

Continental 0il Company
P. O, Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr. Ralph wowe
Midland Tower Building
N ‘ Midland, Texas

Mr. M, Antweil
P. 0. Box 1058
Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr, Gordon M. Cone
P. 0, Box 597
Lovington, New Mexico

b
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

May 22, 1956

Mr. William S. Marshall
Schermsrhern 0il Corporstion
P.0. Bex 1537

Hobbs, New XNixico

Dear Sir:

 We encloes a copy of Order R-803 issued May 16, 1956, by the
ol Cmtm Commission in Case 102, which was heard on March
28th Se

Very truly yours,

A. L. Porter, Jre

Aciing Sesretary -« Dirsster

ALP:brp
Encle.
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ém ScuerMeErRBORN O, CorroraTioN

- ‘ MAIN orsinr Am P. O. BOX 1537 /N . ” / &/ (/\*
: : PAMNY V0 IUE OL,C HOBBS, NEW MEXICO / Y ’,(]:'/K ;
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April 5, 1956 .

New Mexico 0il Comnservation Commission
P, 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: [I'_:oposed Gas Unit
fece 82, Twp. 185, Rge. 37E
ea County, New Mexico

; Attention: Mr., Warren Mankin

Gentlemen:

BEnclosed is original letter from Permian Basin Pipe Line
Company to Schermerhorn 0il Corporaticn which estimatez the
amount of liquid made by our Linam "A" well during eight pro-
ducing days in March 1956, I hope that this letter is suffi-
cient answer to the question asked at the recent hearing con-
cerning the liquid production of this well,

Also ~nclosed is the original letter from Humxble 0il and
Refining Company to us which was submitted as Exhibit #8 at
the hearing.

Yours very truly,

SCHERMEKHORN O1L CORPORATION

’ By W%:/W

. shall




]

T IR LT AT

2223 DODGE STREET

oo [ 1 M -
IK554PR 9 /3 8 ! 23 OMAHA 1,NEBRASKA

Hobbs, New Mexico
March 29, 1956

m‘. J . Ho HOON
Schermerhorm 0il Corporation

" Box 1537

Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Sir: Re: Linam "A" # 1 - MW KE 32-18-37

In reply to your request for the volume of gas produced and the
amount of fluid blown from the meter-rvn drip during the month of
March 1956, I am listing below the estimated volumes of both.

The well produced eight (B8) days during the month, from March 20
to the 28th., during which the well produced 14,580 MCF of gas with
the following fluid.

5 Bbls. of Water
2 Bbls, of B,.S.
3 Bbls, of Oil.

Thank you very much, I remain

Very truly yours,

WJB:jde
cc; file

p
E



BEFORE TEE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF TEE BTATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE ¥O. 1043
Order Mo. A-503

This cause came on for bhsaring at 10 o'clock a.m.
on March 28, 1836 at Bobbe, New Nexico, before Warren V. Mankin,
Exaninex duly appoianted by the 0il Comservation Commission of Hew
Nexioo and in accerdencoy with Rule 1214 o the Commission's Btate-
wide Rules aand kegulatioas.

BOW, ea this ** day of May 1986, the Cemmissioca,
a gquorus being present, hav considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examimer Warrean

W. Enakin, amd Deing Iuiiy advised io ihe premises,

(1) That due netice of the time and placd of hearing
and the purpese thereof having beoen given as required by law, the
Commission has jJjurisdictiom of this case snd the subject matter
thereof .

(2) That pursuant to previsioans of Rule 5 (a) of the
Special Rules and Regulatioms of the Eumont Gas Pool as set forth
in Order ¥o. R-853506, the Commission has pover and authority te
permit the formation of a gas proration unit comsistiing 2f other
than a legal section after notice and hearing by the Commission.

(3) That applicant, Schermerbora 0il Corperation,
is the owner of a patsated cil and gas lease in Lea County, New
Bexico, the land consisting of other than & lsgal section and
describad as follows:

TOWNSNID 18 SOEYS, BANGE 37 EAST, NmOM
7T
N/2 SE/4. /2 WW/4 & W¥/4 WW/4 Bection 33

containing 360 acres, EOYe Or less.

s, o s a1 2ms
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(4) That Eumble Oil & Refining Company is the owser
0% a state 0il and gae lease in Lea County, New Nexioco, the land
consisting of other thas s legal section and described as foliows:

TOVESRIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, ¥rM

containing 40 scores, more or less.

| (5) That appiicaat sad Busble Oil and Refining Company
i are in the process of communitizing aforemsmtionsd acreage. |

(6) Tbhat applicant, Boheirmerbdora Oil Corporation, bas
A producing well on the aforesaid lease known es Linam “A" No. 1,
located 1 foet from the Bouth lime and 1980 feot from the Eant
line of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 Fast, NEPM. Appli-~

| camt proposes %o dedionts aforssaid acreage to this well.

(7} That it fe im=w=ctical 6 pool appiicant's said
leane with adjoining acreage im the BEumont Gas Pool, and that the
owners of adjolining acreags ia said area have mnot objected to the
formaticn of the proposcd proratioa unit of 406 acros.

(8) That ualess 2 provation unit comsistiag of
apnlisant's a2f5rsenid acresge is pemiteed, applicant will be
of the opportunity to recover its just and equitable
share of the matural gas in the Xumoant Gas Fool.

() That creatica of a proration unit consisting
o2 the aforesaid acreages wili not cause but will prevent waste,
and will pretect correlative rights.

IT I8 TERREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That the appliocatioa of Schermerborn Cil Corpora-

tion for spproval of a non-stasdard gas prorstion unit consisting
of ths follewing described acreage in the Zumoat Gas Poel, Lea

be cnd the sane is Mereby approved, aad a proration unit consistiag
aforesaid acreage is hereby cresated.

(2) That applicant's well, Limem "A" No. 1, located
in the WW/4 BE/4 of said Bectiea 33, shall be granted an allowable
in the proportion that the abeve deascribed 400-acre unit beavrs teo
the stasdard gas proration unit for said pecl, said allowabhls to
bocons sffective on the first day of the mesth fellowing sulmission
by applicamt of pgroof of commmuitisation and revived Form C-128 to
the Nobbe Office of the Commission.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexioco on the day and year
howeinmacwve donignated,
of New Mexioco

tien Commisaion

g o ChaT an

;
i

i

{
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November 2, 1956
In reply refer to:
Unit Division

Schermerhora Gl Corp.
P. O. Box 1537
Hodbs, New Mexico

Ret Linam "A" No. 1
Communitication -
Section 32-18%-37E,
Lea County, MNew Maxico

Attentior.: PMr. J. Y. Moore
Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter <dated October 30, 19565, in
which you ask if the Commiesioner of Public Lands has any
objections to the inclusfon of the NE/iy NE/Y of Section
32-188~37E, which is contalned in Mumble O1}! end Xeflining
Co. Lease A-13c0.

In answer, may we gtate that the New Mexico Oil Cone
servation Order No. R-803 was issued May 16, 1756, for your
aon-gtandard gas proration unit, but this order stated that
your allowable would bdecome sffective after you had sub-
mitted proof of Communitirzation, which you have not done.

The Commiss.oner does rot hawe =ny cX i5Clichs o the
smciusion of this scresge in your non~standard proration
unit. Housvar, we do objelct to your using this [jO-acre
tract for a port‘on of your j00-acre allowabls without
first having communitized ft, and we understand you have
produced since Seplember on this allowabdle, nand Humble will
ows this office royslty on this 4O acres from the time it

was used to complete your allowmble scregge.

Ve suggest that you submit this Communitizetion at
the earliest possidle time.

Very truly yours,

E. S. WALKER
Commissioner of Pudlic Lands
ESViMMR /m :
ccy OCC-Sants Fe
OCC~Hobbs

Humble Ci1l & Ref. Co.~=rRoswell
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' December <0, 195¢
In reply refer tos
Unit Diviston

Schermerhorn o11 Corperation
P. O, Box 1537
Yo

Gent} (men;

¥e are smclosing two coples of the above
designated leuuum Aqn-mt. Wwhich way
@pproved by the Commisstoner of Public Lands
Occember 20, §955.

It &8 our undcr:taadlnc that your }00-gcre
sllowvadie Vas effective in Septemder, Ve would
1ike o letter from you g to the sxact date you
preduced thi, well on o h00-acre allowable, g
that 1e the date from which you owe U8 our ghang
of foyalty on ¢hi, well,

Ve ars snclosinag Official R
in the

eCeipt No, D=~135563
amount of $5.00, whieh c

overs the flling fee,

Very truly yours,

E. s.

WALKER
Couutuloaor of Publie Lands
ESViMMR /m
enc: 3

C€1 OCC~Sants Fe
OCC=Hobbs




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Hobbs, New Mexico
March 28, 1956
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CASE NO. 1042
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Hobbs, N2w Mexico
March 28, 1956
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Application of Schermerhorn Oil Corporation

for an order granting a 400 acre non-standard

gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, in exception to Rule 5 {a)

of the Special Rules and Regulations of the Eumont
Gas Pool as set forth in Order R-520.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an )
order granting the establishment of a 400 acre )
non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont ) Case No. 1042
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico; said unit to )
consist of the SE/4 SE/4, N/2 SE/4 , NE/4, E/2 )
NW/4, NW/4 NW/4 of Section 32, Township 18 )
South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea )
County, New Mezxico; said unit to be dedicated to )
applicant’s Linam YA" No. 1 Well located 1980 )
feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the )
East line of said Section 32. )

)

— — S ———— —— A — - — — — — o v—y et e ——— — v - - —— — — —

Warren W. Mankin, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

EXAMINER MANKIN: The next case on the docket is case 1042, the
applica,tidn of Schermerhorn Oil Corporation, for an order granting a 400-acre
non-standard proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool.

WILLIAM MARSHALL

called as a witness, bhaving first been duly sworn, testified as follows:
MR, MANKIN: Have you previously testified before the Commission?
A. No, I haven't.

MR, GURLEY: Would you state your name and position and qualify your-

self as a witness, please.
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A. William S. Marshall, geologist for Schermerhorn Oil Corporation.
I have a B.A. Degree from Cornell University, June 1951, and a M.A. Degree
from Columbia University , June 1954. I have been employed by Schermerhorn

Oii Corporation as a geologist for the last twenty-one months.

MR. MANKIN: You are acquainted '7ith the properties and the oil and gas

development in Eumont and other pools of Lea County?

I P T C )

A. Yes, I am.

MR, MANKINl:, Qualifications accepted, proceed.

MR, MARSHALL: Schermerhorn QOil Corporation is applying for a 400-
acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Poocl, consisting of the
SE/4 SE/4, N/2 SE /4, NE/4,EI2 NW/4 and NW/4 NW/4 of Section 32, Township
18 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Said urit to be dedicated to
the Schermerhorn Oil Corporation's Linam "A'" No. 1 Well, located 1980 feet from
the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 32. I would like to submit
two exhibits. Exhibit No. 1 is a plat of the area showing the proposed unit and also
showing contours on top of the zone in the Queen formation which we feel is the -
main zone‘ of permeability and porosity. This zone is in what is known as the
Penrose sand. Exhibit No. Z is a back pressure data sheet of the test taken by
Permian Basin Pipeline Company personnel.

MR, G_URLEY; 18 this entire thing suppose to be yrur exhibit?

A. Well, there are two copies there. |

MR, MANKIN: Proceed.

MR, MARSHALL: The gas from this well is being delivered into Permian
Basin's high pressure system and we feel that this well can effectively drain the

area which we propose to unitize without waste and this test shows that the well can
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flow into a line pressure of about 440 pounds, which is the average pressure on
the Permian Basin line. It will flow about 4 million feet a day. And we feei that
"we can do this without undue waste.

MR, GURLEY: What is the name of your well that you have located ?

A. Itis the Schermerhorn Linam "A' No. 1. ) i

MR. GURLEY: And where is the location?

A. 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of
Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 East.

MR, GURLEY: And you intend to produce this well from what formation?

A. The Queen formation.

MR, GURLEY: Is this non-standard gas proration unit that you propose
lie wholly within a single governmental section?

A. Yes, it does.

MR, GURLEY: Is it your opinion that the entire unit mzy reasonably be
presumed to be productive of gas ?

A. Yes, itis,.

MR. GURLEY: Does the length and the width af the non-standard gas
proration unit you proposes exceed 5, 2380 feet?

A. No, it does not.

MR, GURLEY: Have you notified all of the operators adjoining your
property?

A. Yes, we have.

‘MR, GURLEY: Have you received any word frmﬁ them? Let me change
that question a bit, did you request épprova.l of their waivers on any objections to

that?
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A. No, we didn't,

MR, GURLEY: Within what area invelved here did you use as a basis for
your notice to these operators?

A. We notified all of these offset operators.

MR, GURLEY: Within 1500 feet?

A. Yes, 1500 feet. The northeast 40 acres of this proposed unit is now
under isase to the Humble Oil and Refining Company and it is state land.

MR, GURLEY: Do you have a communitization agreement with Humble ?

A. We have not drawn up a formal agreement yet, we are waiting for the
decision of this hearing. They have agreed to go ahead with it.

MR, GURLEY: But you have nothing in writing as yet?

A. Just a letter from Humble Oil and Refining Company.

MR, GURLEY: ’;Would you like to introduce that letter as evidence? Would
you care to make that an exhibit? You have no use for the original do you?

A. No. We wauld like to be able to make a copy of it.

MR. GURLEY: Alright, would you make a certified copy of this letter
and send it to us for our own records. For the purpose of the record, would you
read that letter, please,

A. This is from the Humble Oil and Refining Company,‘ Exploration
Department, P. O. Box 1287, Roswell, New Mexico. It is dated February 20,
1956. Re: Project No. 61, Proposed Gas Unit, Section 32, T-18S-37E, Lea
County, New Mexico. It is addressed to Schermerhorn Oil Corporation, P. O.
Box 1537, Hobbs, New Mexico. Attention: Mr. J. H. Moore. "Dear(Sir:
Confirming our telephone conversation of January 16, 1956, and today, February

20, 1956, this is to advise that Humble is agreeable to the inclusion of our 40 acres,
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being the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 32, in your unit covering parts of this Scction 32,
T-188-R-37E. We understand that you have already made application to the State
for approval of this unit excluding Humble's acreage. We will appreciate your
revising your application and thereby include our acreage. We , of course, are
coming into the unit with our 40 acres on a straight joint operating basis, and as
quickly as you have prepared the operating contracts and communitization agree-
ments, along with a detailed statement of well costs, we will give them our careful
consideration and advise whether or not such contracts are acceptable to our legal
department. There should be no trouble along these lines. Thank you very much. "
Yours very truly, and its signed R. M. Richardson.

MR, GURLEY: Do you understand sir, that the policy of tae Cormmission
now, when communitization agreements or joint operating agreements are in the
process of being developed, but have not been made, that if we should grant this
non-standard unit, we make the allowzble--or that is we subject the allowable to a
date, commencement, upon receipt of an affidavit from the parties involved that
there has been a legal communitization worked out, and signed, executed. If you
will see to it that we get that as soon as possible it will expedite the situation
somewhat.

A. Yes, sir, we certainly will.

MR, MANKIN: In regard to Exhibit 3, to which you just testified to in

reading, let the record show that the C-rmmission received an application dated
February 14, for a 360-acre unit, which excluded the Humble acreage but was

amended by letter from Schermerhorn dated F ebruary 20, including Humble's 40

\ o
P S N | |

acres for the 400 acres as advertsied and is being heard in this particular case.

ol i
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I will ask you, Mr. Marshall, does this particular well have a separator set
at the well?

A. Idon't believe it does.

MR, MANKIN: Then you are not aware of whether this well is producing
any liquids or not?

A. On the test, as shown on Exhibit 1, it didn't produce any liquids.
Whether it has since then I don't know. It certainly hasn’t produced very much.

MR, MANKIN: You do realize of course, that there are Penrose oil wells
sase hoth to the west and to the north? |

A. Yes, Ido.

MR. MANKIN: Approaching the gas-oil contact, which do produce consider-
able amounts of liquids and are classified as oil wells.

A. Yes, I am aware of that.

MR. MANKIN: Would you be in agreement to conducting a test and sub-
mitting it to the Commission indicating by setting some type of test separator,
indicating what the well was making in the way of liquids, if it was making liquids
and submit that to the Commission to satisfy the Commission to the effect that
it is or is not making liquids.

A. Yes, that would be agrceable to us.

MR, MANKIN: And you would so indicate that on a gas-oil ratio report
C-116. Would that be agreeable?

A. Yes, that would be agreeable to us.

MR. MANKIN: We would like to know that for our own information because
it is a questionable area. Where the entire acreage is entirely gas productive

and as you well koow we have other hearings set up in regard to Humble acreage,
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you may not know that, in which they will perforate the upper zone for gas and the
lower zone for oil and which is known as the Penrose member for the oil and the--
‘some people call it the Kaight member for gast. This is perforated in the Penrose,
did I understand you to say?

A. Thats right. It is perforated in both the, I call it the Stuart, the
upper portion of the Queen--=its perforated in the Stuart and in the Penrose.

MR, MANKIN: And then you are stating here that to the best of your

knowledge that it makes very little liquids even though it is penetrated in both zones ?
A. Yes.
MR. MANKIN: However, an offset well proposes to segregate these two
zones to make oil from one and gas from the other?
A. Yes, well the gas-oil contact is, if you use minus 175, a subsea minus
of 175 would be right in the Penrose area. And we perforated above that contact.
MR. MANKIN: You didn't perforate above that contact of the Penrose so
you got sozne Penrose gas and some Stuart gas and you don't feel that you got any

great amount of Penrose o0il?

A. Thats right.

MR, MONTGOMERY: Is the royalty owner common other than the State’s

‘.‘;{s'sj)fo‘.\« Sy o Gt ¢

40 acres.

MR. GURLEY: Would you repeat that please.
MR. MONTGOMERY: Does one royalty owner hold all of the royalty

with the exception of the--~~~

A. No. The royalty under our two tracts is pretty well split up among

the Linam family and then some outsiders. : i

MR, MONTGOMERY: If at such a time it appears that this well produces

enough oil that under Order R-520 it becomes an oil well, you will be willing to
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reduce the unit to a 40-acre unit”

A. We would have no alternative, would we ?

- MR, MONTGOMERY: No, you wouldn't. What I am worried about is

what provisiong --~--- the State will still get their 40-acre share of the oil -
production if that should happen, uuntil such time? |

A. Yes, they would.

MR, GURLEY: You say that the royalty ownz2rs under your two tracts
are numerous. Is that fee lard or state land ?

~A. That is fee land. The only State land is under Humble's 40-acre tract.

MR, GURLEY: I see. And the rest of the tracts then are fee land ?
A. Thats right.
MR, MANKIN: Is there further questior of the witness ?

MR. LYON: I have a question, Mr. Examiner. Mr. Marshall, I believe

AR - - TP T R e L
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that you testified that in your opiaion this entire unit is ;'easonably productive of
gas?

A. Thats right.

MR. LYON: Are you familiar with the well situated approximately a mile
north of your well, which is operated by, I believe it is Mapenza Oil Company--=--
Morris Antweil. |

A. Morris Antweil, Lowe State well, yes.

MR. LYON: I believe that that well is classified as undesignated, but it

is an oil well, is that correct? ‘ » =  ,5
A. Morris Antweil has two wells north of us. One is the Lowe State and one

is the 'McMillan, which one are you--==«--

MR, LYON: The McMillan was the one I-~=w=~-




A. The McMillan, yes, it is classified as an oil well.

MR, LYON: Is it producing from the same zone which is open in your well?

A. It produces from the Penrose, I believe.

MR, LYON: Do you feel that the zone which is open in that well is also

open in your well ? }
A. Yes, the Penrose is open in our well,

MR, LYON: But it is still your opinicn that this unit is reasonably

productive of gas in its entirety?

A. Yes, itis. It is a questioa of, as I said before, the gas-oil contact.

e

If you perforate beiow it you are going to have an oil well and the gas-oil contact
certainly is not absdutely regular but there is enough evidence in that area I

believe, to pin it down within very small deviations.

AL

MR. MANKIN: Did you wish to make a statement?
y MR, LYON: Yes, I would like to make a statement.
MR. MANKIN: Well why don't we see if there are any other questions and
then we will take statements if you wish to make a statement.
brief

MR. LYON: Well, perhaps I can shorten it hy inat malking thi

1 -
” LA ram, weisw

statement. Continental is not opposing this application, because we feel that with

the well located as it is that there would be no damage occur to our properties as

a result of this well. But we felt that under the circumstances that this particular

question should be brought out in open hearing for the Commission's consideration.

Ay Ty v S AL et

MR. MANKIN: Is there further question of the witness in this case?

MR. MARSHALL: I have one thing I would like to add to this discussion.

Morris Antweil 's Lowe State well in Section 33, its: mNW/4 NW /4 of Section 33, has

been producing some gas. It is not a very big gas well and structurally it is ina
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similar position to their McMillan well. And they perforated an almost identical
structural position, or almost identical zones rather that we did in our Linam "A"
well. And that included the top of the Penrose.

MR, LYON: It is producing in the same zone as the McMillan well?

A. No, that our Linam well is.

MR. GURLEY: Did you say that they weie not producing much gas ?

A. Well, I said that it was not a very good well. I think it was making
about a2 half million feet.

MR, GURLEY: Well, do you think that ycur well is capable of producing
the full allowable for the unit that you are asking ?

A. Yes, Ido.

MR. MONTGOMERY: Back tc the McMillan well. The perforations in that
well, do I understand you to say that they are perforated in the lower part of the
Penrose ? - |

A. I believe that is right.

MR. MONTGOMERY: And that they are rot, and they do not have the other
part open? The o0il is coming from the lower part?

A. 1believe it is, Randy, I am not exactly positive just where the per-
forations are. I have seen a log quite a few times.

MR, MANKIN: Any further questions of the witness? Did you wish to
introduce Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 as’ evidence in this case and then to take Exhibit 3 and
make a copy for our file?

A. Yes.

MR, MANKIN: Is there objection to entering Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 in this case?

If not they will be so entered. Anything further? Ii not the witness may be excused and

we will take the case under advisement.

1 iy
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

)
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Joan Hadley, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached transcript
of proceedings before the Oil Conservation Commission Examiner at Hobbs, New‘
Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and

ability.

Dated this 26th day of April, 1956.
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